General Description
The MAX9984 high-linearity downconversion mixer pro-
vides 8.1dB gain, +25dBm IIP3, and 9.3dB NF for
400MHz to 1000MHz base-station receiver applica-
tions*. With an optimized 570MHz to 850MHz LO fre-
quency range, this particular mixer is ideal for low-side
LO injection receiver architectures in the cellular band.
High-side LO injection is supported by the MAX9986,

EVALUATION KIT
AVAILABLE
Ordering Information
*For an RF frequency range below 815MHz (LO frequency below
570MHz), appropriate tuning is required. See Table 2 for details.
**EP = Exposed paddle.
+ = Lead free.   D = Dry pack.   T = Tape-and-reel.
PART TEMP RANGE PIN-PACKAGE
PKG
CODE
MAX9984ETP - 40° C  to + 85° C
20 Thi n QFN - E P **
5m m  ×  5m m
T2055- 3
MAX9984ETP-T - 40° C  to + 85° C
20 Thi n QFN - E P **
5m m  ×  5m m
T2055- 3
MAX9984ETP+D - 40° C  to + 85° C
20 Thi n QFN - E P **
5m m  ×  5m m
T2055- 3
MAX9984E TP + TD - 40° C  to + 85° C
20 Thi n QFN - E P **
5m m  ×  5m m
T2055- 3
cdma2000 is a registered trademark of the Telecommunications
Industry Association.
cdmaOne is a trademark of CDMA Development Group.
iDEN is a registered trademark of Motorola, Inc.
M
A
X
9
9
8
4
SiGe High-Linearity, 400MHz to 1000MHz
Downconversion Mixer with LO Buffer/Switch
2 _______________________________________________________________________________________
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
DC ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
(MAX9984 Typical Application Circuit, using component values in Table 1, VCC = +4.75V to +5.25V, no RF signal applied, IF+ and
IF- outputs pulled up to VCC through inductive chokes, R1 = 953Ω, R2 = 619Ω, TC = -40°C to +85°C, unless otherwise noted. Typical
values are at VCC = +5V, TC = +25°C, unless otherwise noted.)
Stresses beyond those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only, and functional
operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated in the operational sections of the specifications is not implied. Exposure to